be eliminated. Also, the sensitivity to the US dollar will decrease by approximately EUR 0.6 million for each US dollar cent
fluctuation in the exchange rate to the Euro, at currency exchange rates prevailing at the end of 2004.

Following its refinancing, Cumerio will repay the financial loans to Umicore, which will reduce the net financial debt of
Umicore by EUR 119.7 million, and financial charges will decrease in proportion.

The income from other financial investments will see the impact of lower interest revenues corresponding to interest
charged to NFI, as the loan to that company has become part of Cumerio.

Umicore tax results of 2004 and 2003, included positive deferred tax effects related to the tax situation of the copper
subsidiaries in Bulgaria. As a result of the demerger, it is expected that the overall income tax charge will increase.

The minority interest which exists in Umicore Med, one of the Bulgarian copper subsidiaries, will be eliminated from the
financial statements of Umicore but the effect thereof is not material to Umicore

96

Pro forma net financial debt as of 1 January 2005
(€ thousand)

Umicore Group
Impact of the

demerger

Umicore’s
financing of

Cumerio

Umicore Group
after the

demerger

Long-term financial debt 414,814 (7,342) 407,472

Current financial debt 319,016 (210,328) 173,130 281,818

Bank overdrafts 10,730 (1,762) 8,968

Treasury shares (27,946) (27,946)

Cash and cash equivalents (154,095) 99,707 (59,007) (113,395)

Net financial debt 562,519 (119,725) 114,123 556,917

The net financial debt of Umicore will decrease by EUR 5,602 thousand, immediately after the demerger, as Umicore is
financing the Cumerio’s entities for a net amount of EUR 114,123 thousand at the date of 1 January 2005. This financing
is presented in Umicore’s pro forma consolidated balance sheet under “Current loans” for EUR 113,880 thousand and
under “Other receivables” for EUR 243 thousand.

The following entities will henceforth be excluded from the Umicore consolidation scope:

Country Company % interest 2004

Belgium Umicore Copper S.A. (BE 859.575.891) 100.00%

Bulgaria Umicore Med JSCo 99.77%

Umicore Bulgaria 100.00%

Umicore Bulgaria Leasing 100.00%

Italy Umicore Italia s.r.l. 100.00%

Austria Umicore Austria PASR Beteiligungs 100.00%

Reconciliation consolidated equity statement of Umicore as of 1 January 2005
(€ thousand)

31/12/04
Impact of the

demerger 01/01/05

Share capital 563,161 (181,134) 382,027

Share premiums 97,212 (31,267) 65,945

Retained earnings 711,675 (124,002) 587,673

Currency translation adjustment (135,122) 42,455 (92,667)

TOTAL EQUITY GROUP SHARE 1,236,926 (293,948) 942,978

The reversal of currency translation adjustment reflects the difference between the historical rates, used for translation of
the components of the equity of the Cumerio subsidiaries reporting in USD and the closing rate at the end of 2004.

The final composition of the “Capital”, “Share premium” and “Retained earnings” of Umicore will be determined on the
date of the shareholders’ meeting of Umicore, based on the final amount of the dividend payable for 2004, which is
depending on the number of treasury shares owned by Umicore on that date.

97

35. Earnings per share

(€ )

2004 2003